

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

**TIMOTHY BARNES,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**CHASE HOME FINANCE, LLC;  
CHASE BANK USA, N.A., a subsidiary of  
JP Morgan Chase & Co.; IBM LENDER  
BUSINESS PROCESS SERVICES, INC.; and  
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE  
ASSOCIATION,**  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**Jon D. Pels**  
*Counsel of Record*  
**Maria Leonard Olsen**  
**THE PELS LAW FIRM**  
**4845 Rugby Avenue, Third Floor**  
**Bethesda, Maryland 20814**  
**(301) 986-5570**  
**jpels@pelslaw.com**

***Counsel for Petitioner***

---

---

*Gibson*Moore Appellate Services, LLC  
206 East Cary Street ♦ Richmond, VA 23219  
804-249-7770 ♦ [www.gibsonmoore.net](http://www.gibsonmoore.net)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i  
RELATED PROCEEDINGS ..... iii  
TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iv  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1  
JURISDICTION ..... 1  
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1  
INTRODUCTION..... 2  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 7  
    I.    The Ninth Circuit’s Decision in this  
          Case Directly Conflicts With  
          Decisions Rendered by the Relevant  
          State Supreme Court, in  
          Contravention of TILA’s Mandate to  
          Apply the State Law to Undefined  
          TILA Terms ..... 7  
    II.   The Decision Below Directly  
          Conflicts with Supreme Court  
          Precedent..... 16  
    III.  The Decision Below Violates  
          Congressional Directives Set Forth  
          in the Truth in Lending Act Harming  
          the Consumers That TILA Was  
          Enacted to Protect..... 19  
CONCLUSION ..... 24

## APPENDIX:

Opinion U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit entered August 14, 2019 .....	1a
Opinion U.S. District Court for the District of Oregon entered June 29, 2018 .....	16a
Opinion U.S. District Court for the District of Oregon Magistrate Judge’s Findings and Recommendations entered April 12, 2018.....	19a
Opinion U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit entered August 10, 2017 .....	73a
Order U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing entered October 28, 2019 .....	78a
15 U.S.C. § 1601, et seq. ....	79a
12 C.F.R. § 1026, et seq. ....	81a
12 C.F.R. § 1026 Supp. I <i>Official Interpretations</i> .....	84a
Or. Rev. Stat. § 107.105 .....	84a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adderly v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966) .....	13
<i>Alioto v. Cowles Comm'ns, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 616 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	8
<i>Aquilino v. United States</i> , 363 U.S. 509 (1960) .....	17
<i>Barnes v. Chase Home Fin., LLC</i> , 701 Fed. Appx. 673 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) ("Barnes I") .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. Chase Home Fin., LLC</i> , 934 F.3d 901 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) ("Barnes II") .....	1, 8, 21, 22
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997) .....	9
<i>Butner v. U.S.</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979) .....	17-18
<i>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 144 (1944) .....	11
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956) .....	17
<i>DelCostello v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983) .....	17

<i>Deming v. Deming</i> , 240 Or. App. 447 (Or. Ct. App. 2011) .....	14
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon v. Gelfand</i> , 2015 WL 4506962 (D. Or. 2015) .....	18
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	24
<i>Harder v. City of Springfield</i> , 192 Or. 676, 236 P.2d 432 (1951) .....	15, 16
<i>Hauk v. JP Morgan Chase Bank USA</i> , 552 F.3d 1114 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Household Credit Servs. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004) .....	9
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....	17
<i>In re Bestrom</i> , 114 F.3d 741 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>In re Ferrell</i> , 539 F.3d 1186 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>In re Herald and Steadman</i> , 322 P.3d 546 (Or. 2014) .....	18
<i>In re Lindquist</i> , 395 B.R. 707 (2008) .....	14, 15
<i>In re Marriage of Engle</i> , 293 Or. 207 (Or. 1982) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Marriage of Herald &amp; Steadman</i> , 355 Or. 104 (2014).....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Stice &amp; Stice</i> , 308 Or. 316 (Or. 1989) .....	12, 18
<i>In re Obedian</i> , 546 B.R. 409 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....	11
<i>Jesinoski v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , 574 U.S. 259, 135 S. Ct. 790 (2015).....	15, 21
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	13
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	19
<i>Kurz v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	19
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010).....	9
<i>Merritt v. Countrywide Financial Corp.</i> , 759 F.3d 1023 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368 (2011).....	16
<i>Morgan v. Commissioner</i> , 309 U.S. 78 (1940).....	17
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Serv.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	19, 20, 22

<i>Munoz v. Imperial Cty.</i> , 667 F.2d 811 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	8
<i>Nay v. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 385 P.3d 1001 (Or. 2016) .....	13
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995) .....	17
<i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994) .....	12
<i>Rand Corp. v. Yer Song Moua</i> , 559 F.3d 842 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Rubio v. Capital One Bank</i> , 613 F.3d 1195 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Saint-Jean v. Emigrant Mortg. Co.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 3d 300 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	19
<i>Scott v. Long Island Savings Bank</i> , No. CV-85-2904, 1990 WL 1656 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 1990), <i>aff'd in part and vacated on other grounds</i> , 937 F.2d. 738 (1991) .....	11
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	17
<i>U.S. v. Little Lake Misere Land Co.</i> , 412 U.S. 580 (1973) .....	11
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enters. Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	9

<i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....	18
<i>West v. AT&amp;T</i> , 311 U.S. 223 (1940) .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. §§ 5581(b)(1), (d) .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1601(a).....	i, 2, 19
15 U.S.C. § 1602(x).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1635(a).....	i, 5, 6, 10
15 U.S.C. § 1635(e).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1635(e)(1).....	i, 6
15 U.S.C. § 1635(f).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1988(a).....	18
Or. Rev. Stat. § 107.105 .....	2
Or. Rev. Stat. § 107.105(1)(e).....	14, 18
Or. Rev. Stat. § 107.105(1)(f) .....	13, 14, 15, 16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 107.105(1)(f)(E) .....	7, 12, 14, 18

**Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 226 *et seq.*..... 2

12 C.F.R. § 226.2(b)(3)..... 3

12 C.F.R. § 1026 *et seq.*..... 2, 20

12 C.F.R. § 1026 Supp. I ..... 2, 9

12 C.F.R. § 1026 Supp. I,  
*Official Interpretations*, 1026.2(a)(24)-5.ii ..... 9

12 C.F.R. § 1026 Supp. I,  
*Official Interpretations*, 1026.2(a)(24)-5.i and ii..... 10

12 C.F.R. § 1026(b)(3)..... 16

12 C.F.R. § 1026.2(a)(11)..... 11

12 C.F.R. § 1026.2(a)(24)..... i, 8

12 C.F.R. § 1026.2(b)(3)..... i, 6, 11, 18

12 C.F.R. § 1026.23 ..... 5

12 C.F.R. § 1026.23(a)(1)..... 11

**Other Authorities**

75 Fed. Reg. 57,252 (Sept. 20, 2010) ..... 20

76 Fed. Reg. 79, 768-01, 79,803 (Dec. 22, 2011).. 2, 20

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law* 167 (2012)..... 19

Antonin Scalia, *The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules*,  
56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)..... 16

Black’s Law Dictionary 1523 (8<sup>th</sup> ed. 2004)..... 15

IRS, Community Property Law,  
[https://www.irs.gov/irm/part25/irm\\_25-018-001#idm140332592923296](https://www.irs.gov/irm/part25/irm_25-018-001#idm140332592923296)..... 12

Paul R. Amato, *The Consequences of Divorce*,  
62 Journal of Marriage and the Family 1269  
(2000) ..... 23

Pub. L. No. 111-243, §§ 1061(b)(1), (d) (2010) ..... 20

Rohner and Miller, *Truth in Lending* ¶ 8.02[1][c] .. 11
